
Askina® Scar Repair
Soft Silicone Dressing for Scar Management

Weiche Silikon-Auflage zur Narbenbehandlung

Apósito de silicona suave para el tratamiento de cicatrices

Pansement silicone souple pour le traitement des cicatrices

Medicazione al silicone per il trattamento delle cicatrici

Zacht siliconen verband voor litteken behandeling

Мека силиконова превръзка за обработване на рани

Měkké silikonové krytí pro hojení jizev

Μαλακό Επίθεμα Σιλικόνης για Διαχείριση Ουλών

Silikoonside armide raviks

Pehmeä silikonisidos arpien hoitoon

Lágy szilikon kötszer sebhegek kezelésére

Minkšto silikono tvarstis, skirtas randų priežiūrai

Mīksts silikona pārsējs rētu ārstēšanai

Myk silikonbandasje til arrbehandling

Miękki opatrunek silikonowy do leczenia blizn

Penso de silicone suave para a gestão da cicatriz

Pansament moale din silicon, pentru tratamentul cicatricilor

Повязка с мягким силиконом для лечения рубцов

Mäkké silikónové krytie na hojenie jaziev

Mjukt silikonförband för ärrbehandling

Yara İzi Yönetimi İçin Yumuşak Silikon Örtü
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Do not use if pack is damaged

Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt

No utilice este producto si el envase está dañado

Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé

Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd

Hе употребявайте, ако опаковката е повредена

Nepoužívejte, je-li obal poškozen

Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά 

Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud 

Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus ei ole avaamaton ja ehjä

Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült 

Nenaudoti, jei pažeista pakuotė 

Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts. 

Skal ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er skadet 

Nie używać gdy opakowanie jest uszkodzone 

Não utilize o produto se a embalagem estiver danificada

A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat

Hе использовать если упаковка нарушена 

Ak je balenie poškodené nepoužívajte ho

Får ej användas om förpackningen är skadad 

Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanılmamalıdır
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1. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Thin, conformable, reusable non sterile 
adherent dressing consisting of:

• a vapour permeable, waterproof outer 
film and non woven laminate

• a soft silicone skin contact layer which 
conforms to the wound surface and 
adheres safely to the skin.
 
2. INDICATIONS

Askina® Scar Repair is indicated for the 
management of hypertrophic and keloid 
scars and can also be used on closed 
wounds for prevention of hypertrophic or 
keloid scarring after surgery.

It is indicated for external use only.

3. PRECAUTIONS

Do not stretch the dressing during 
application as tension can cause skin 
trauma and may cause the dressing to lift 
at the corners.

To prevent skin irritation and to ensure 
good adhesion, make sure the skin is 
clean, free of soap residue and lotion and 
allowed to dry thoroughly before applying 
the dressing.

Do not use if the pack is damaged or 
opened on initial use.

4. CONTRAINDICATIONS

If signs of irritation or infection develop 
or if the scar deteriorates unexpectedly, 
contact the proper medical authority.

Caution if known allergy to silicone exists.

The product cannot be used on open or 
infected wounds.

5. INFORMATION FOR USE

5.1 Skin Preparation

Cleanse and dry the scar and area 
surrounding the scar.

5.2 Dressing Application

1) Select the appropriate size to cover the 
surface of the scar ensuring a minimum of 
1cm margin beyond the scar edge. When 
using Askina® Scar Repair in conjunction 
with creams and lotions ensure that the 
dressing extends beyond the cream to 
avoid lack of adhesion.

If a scar requires more than one dressing, 
these should be placed edge to edge 
instead of overlapping.

2) Open the pouch and remove the 
dressing. 

3) The dressing can be cut to size if needed.

4) Remove the backing liner and apply 
the adhesive side to the scar by gently 
smoothing the dressing.

5.3 Dressing Removal/Changes

Askina® Scar Repair should be worn for 24 
hours a day and removed once a day when 
showering or bathing to inspect and wash 
the skin. The dressing itself does not need 
to be washed.

Under normal conditions the same Askina® 
Scar Repair can be used for 3 to 7 days or 
until the adhesive properties are no longer 
sufficient to keep the dressing in place.

For prevention treatment, Askina® Scar 
Repair should be used for two to six 
months, depending on the condition of 
the scar.

Askina® Scar Repair is waterproof and can 
be worn while bathing and showering.

Askina® Scar Repair is easily removed 
without causing trauma.

6. SPECIAL NOTES
Topical silicone has been shown to have 
a positive impact on hypertrophic scars 
and keloids.

It may take from three months up to a year 
or more to improve an old scar, depending 
on the condition of the scar tissue.

7. PRESENTATION
Soft Silicone sheet dressing

Soft Silicone strips dressing

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USEen

1. PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Dünne, anschmiegsame und 
wiederverwendbare unsterile Silikon-
Auflage bestehend aus:

• einem dampfdurchlässigen, 
wasserdichten äußeren Film und einem 
nichtgewebten Basismaterial

• einer Hautkontakt-Schicht aus weichem 
Silikon, die sich der Oberfläche anpasst und 
sicher auf der Haut haftet

2. INDIKATIONEN

Askina® Scar Repair eignet sich zur 
Behandlung von hypertrophen Narben 
sowie Keloiden und kann auch auf 
verschlossenen Wunden zur Prävention 
hypertropher Narben sowie Keloiden 
angewendet werden.

Ausschließlich zur äußeren Anwendung 
bestimmt.

3. VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Die Silikon-Auflage während der 
Applikation nicht dehnen, da ausgeübter 
Zug Hautverletzungen verursachen und 
dazu führen kann, dass sich die Silikon-
Auflage an den Rändern von der Haut löst.

Um Hautirritationen vorzubeugen sowie 
eine gute Haftung zu gewährleisten, 
stellen Sie vor der Applikation der Silikon-
Auflage sicher, dass Ihre Haut sauber, frei 
von Seifen- und Lotionsrückständen und 
trocken ist.

Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung 
vor der ersten Benutzung beschädigt oder 
geöffnet ist.

4. GEGENANZEIGEN

Sollten Anzeichen einer Irritation der Haut 
oder Infektion auftreten oder sich das 
Narbenbild unerwartet verschlechtern, 
holen Sie bitte ärztlichen Rat ein.

Vorsicht bei bekannter Überempfindlichkeit 
gegenüber Silikon.

Das Produkt nicht auf offenen oder 
infizierten Wunden anwenden.

5. ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE

5.1 Vorbereitung der Haut

Die Narbe sowie die umgebende Haut 
säubern und abtrocknen.

5.2 Applikation der Silikon-Auflage

1) Wählen Sie eine angemessene Größe 
der Silikon-Auflage, um die Oberfläche 
der Narbe bedecken zu können. Stellen 
Sie dabei sicher, dass die Silikon-Auflage 
mindestens 1 cm über die Ränder der 
Narbe hinausragt.
Sollten Sie Askina® Scar Repair in 
Verbindung mit Cremes oder Lotionen 
anwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
Silikon-Auflage über die Creme bzw. Lotion 
hinausragt um eine gute Haftung zu 
gewährleisten.

Sollten Sie zur Abdeckung einer Narbe 
mehrere Silikon-Auflagen benötigen, so 
applizieren Sie diese Rand an Rand anstatt 
überlappend.

2) Öffnen Sie die Beutelverpackung und 
entnehmen Sie die Silikon-Auflage.

3) Bei Bedarf kann die Silikon-Auflage 
zugeschnitten werden.

4) Lösen Sie die Silikon-Auflage von 
der Trägerfolie und applizieren Sie diese 
mit der haftenden Seite auf der Narbe. 
Streichen Sie die Silikon-Auflage unter 
Ausübung eines sanften Druckes glatt.

5.3 Entfernen der Silikon-Auflage / 
Verbandwechsel

Askina® Scar Repair sollte 24 Stunden 
am Tag getragen und ein Mal pro Tag (z. 
B. zum Duschen oder Baden) entfernt 
werden, um die Haut zu begutachten und 
zu waschen. Die Silikon-Auflage selbst 
muss nicht gewaschen werden.

Unter normalen Umständen kann eine 
Silikon-Auflage Askina® Scar Repair für 
drei bis sieben Tage verwendet werden. 
Ein früherer Wechsel wird empfohlen, 
wenn die Hafteigenschaften nicht mehr 
ausreichen, um die Silikon-Auflage auf der 
Haut zu fixieren.

Zur vorbeugenden Behandlung sollte 
Askina® Scar Repair, abhängig vom 
Zustand der Narbe, für zwei bis sechs 
Monate angewendet werden.

Askina® Scar Repair ist wasserabweisend 
und kann während dem Baden oder 
Duschen getragen werden.

Askina® Scar Repair kann einfach und 
ohne Verursachung von Verletzungen 
entfernt werden.

6. BESONDERE HINWEISE

Es konnte gezeigt werden, dass die 
topische Anwendung von Silikon positive 
Auswirkungen auf hypertrophe Narben 
und Keloide hat.

Es kann, abhängig vom Zustand des 
Narbengewebes, von drei Monaten bis 
zu einem Jahr und länger dauern, um das 
Erscheinungsbild einer alten Narbe zu 
verbessern.

7. PRODUKTANGEBOT

Weiche Silikon-Auflage

Weiche Silikon-Streifen

1. DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

Apósito fino, adaptable, reusable, no estéril 
que consiste en:

• un film exterior permeable al vapor, 
resistente al agua y una lámina de tejido 
no tejido

• una capa de silicona suave en contacto 
con la piel que se adapta a la superficie 
de la herida y se adhiere de forma segura 
a la piel.

2. INDICACIONES

Askina® Scar Repair está indicado para el 
tratamiento de las cicatrices hipertróficas 
y queloides y puede usarse también en 
heridas cerradas para la prevención de las 
cicatrices hipertróficas o queloides tras 
la cirugía.

Está indicado solamente para uso externo.

3. PRECAUCIONES

No estirar el apósito durante la aplicación 
ya que la tensión puede causar daños en 
la piel y podrían levantarse las esquinas 
del apósito.

Para prevenir la irritación de la piel y 
asegurar una buena adhesión, asegurarse 
de que la piel está limpia, libre de 
restos de jabón y lociones y dejar secar 
completamente antes de colocar el apósito.

No utilice este producto si el envase está 
dañado o abierto en el uso inicial

4. CONTRAINDICACIONES

Si se observan signos de irritación 
o infección o si la cicatriz empeora 
inesperadamente, consultar  con un 
médico.

Precaución en caso de ser conocedor que 
es alérgico a la silicona.

No usar el producto en heridas abiertas 
o infectadas.

5. INFORMACIÓN DE USO

5.1 Preparación de la piel

Limpiar y secar la cicatriz y la zona 
alrededor de la cicatriz.

5.2 Aplicación del apósito

1) Seleccionar el tamaño apropiado 
para cubrir la superficie de la cicatriz 
asegurando un margen de como mínimo 
1 cm alrededor de los bordes de la 
cicatriz. Cuando se usa Askina® Scar 
Repair conjuntamente con otras cremas o 
lociones asegurarse que el apósito no esté 
en contacto con la crema para evitar la 
falta de adhesión.

Si una cicatriz requiere más de un apósito, 
éstos se deberán colocar uno al lado del 
otro en sin solaparse.

2) Abrir el envase y retirar el apósito.

3) Se puede cortar el apósito si se requiere.

4) Retirar la lámina trasera y aplicar 
el apósito sobre la cicatriz por el lado 
adhesivo alisándolo suavemente.

5.3 Cambios / retirada del apósito

Askina® Scar Repair debe permanecer 
aplicado  24 horas al día y retirado una vez 
al día en el momento de la ducha o el baño 
para inspeccionar la herida y lavar la piel. 
No es necesario lavar el apósito.

Bajo condiciones normales, el mismo 
Askina® Scar Repair puede usarse entre 
3 y 7 días o hasta que las propiedades 
adhesivas no sean las óptimas para 
mantener el apósito en su sitio.

Como tratamiento de prevención, Askina® 
Scar Repair debe ser usada entre dos y seis 
meses, dependiendo de las condiciones 
de la cicatriz.

Askina® Scar Repair es resistente al agua y 
puede llevase durante el baño y la ducha.

Askina® Scar Repair se retira fácilmente sin 
causar heridas.

6. NOTAS ESPECIALES

Se ha observado que la silicona tópica 
tiene un impacto positivo en las cicatrices 
hipertróficas y los queloides.

Podría tardar desde tres meses hasta 
un año en mejorar una cicatriz vieja, 
dependiendo de las condiciones del tejido 
de la cicatriz.

7. PRESENTACIONES

Lámina suave de silicona

Tira suave de silicona

1. DESCRIPTION PRODUIT

Fin, comformable, réutilisable, non 
adherent, non sterile, il est constitué de:

• Film externe semi-perméable, perméable 
à la vapeur d’eau, laminé non tissé.

• Une couche adhésive de silicone 
conformable au lit de la plaie et procurant 
une adhérence douce à la peau.

2. INDICATIONS

Askina® Scar Repair est indiqué pour le 
traitement des cicatrices hypertrophiques 
et chéloïdes. Il peut également être utilisé 
en prévention sur les plaies fermées 
pour prévenir la formation des cicatrices 
hypertrophiques ou chéloïdes après 
intervention chirurgicale.

Il est indiqué pour un usage externe 
exclusivement.

3. PRÉCAUTIONS

Ne pas étirer le pansement pendant 
l’application, cela pourrait provoquer un 
traumatisme de la peau et le pansement 
pourrait se décoller par les coins.

Afin d’avoir une bonne adhérence 
et prévenir les irritations de la peau, 
assurez-vous que la peau soit propre et 
parfaitement sécher avant d’appliquer le 
pansement.

Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est 
endommagé ou ouvert.

4. CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Ne pas utiliser si la cicatrice présente des 
signes d’irritation ou d’infection ou si celle-
ci évolue de façon inappropriée. Consultez 
un médecin ou autre professionnel de 
santé.

Ce pansement est contre-indiqué en cas 
d’allergie connue au silicone.

Ne pas utiliser sur des plaies ouvertes ou 
infectées.

5. MODE D’EMPLOI

5.1 Préparation de la peau

Nettoyer et sécher la cicatrice ainsi que le 
pourtour cutané.

5.2 Application du pansement

1) Choisissez la taille appropriée pour 
couvrir la surface totale de la cicatrice en 
s’assurant d’une marge minimum d’1 cm 
sur le pourtour de la plaie.
Lors de l’utilisation conjointe d’Askina® 
Scar Repair avec une crème ou une lotion, 
veiller à ce que le pansement déborde 
largement afin d’assurer une bonne 
adhérence.

Si la cicatrice nécessite plus d’un 
pansement, ces derniers doivent être placés 
bord à bord au niveau du chevauchement.

2) Ouvrer le sachet et retirer le pansement. 

3) Le pansement peut être découpé si 
nécessaire.

4) Retirer le film protecteur et appliquer 
la face adhesive en lissant doucement le 
pansement.

5.3 Retrait/ changement du pansement

Askina® Scar Repair peut être laissé en 
place pendant 24h et retiré une fois par 
jour au moment de la douche ou du bain 
pour la surveillance de la cicatrice. Le 
pansement n’a pas besoin d’être lavé.

Dans des conditions normales d’utilisation, 
Askina® Scar Repair peut être utilisé 
pendant 3 à 7 jours ou jusqu’à ce que 
les propriétés adhésives ne soient plus 
suffisantes pour maintenir le pansement 
en place.

En prévention, Askina® Scar Repair peut 
être utilise pendant 2 à 6 mois en fonction 
de l’évolution de la cicatrice.

Askina® Scar Repair est étanche et peut 
être porté pendant le bain et la douche.

Askina® Scar Repair se retire facilement 
sans provoquer de traumatisme.

6. REMARQUES

Il a été démontré que le silicone a 
un impact positif sur les cicatrices 
hypertrophiques et chéloïdes.

En fonction de l’état du tissue cicatriciel, 
l’amélioration d’une cicatrice ancienne 
peut prendre de 3 mois à un an.

7. PRESENTATION

Pansement silicone souple en plaque

Pansement silicone souple en bandelettes

1. DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Medicazione sottile, conformabile, 
riutilizzabile, non sterile, aderente 
composta da:

• film esterno permeabile al vapore, 
impermeabile ai liquidi.

• strato a contatto con la cute in silicone 
morbido, che si adatta alla superficie della 
ferita e aderisce in modo sicuro alla cute. 

2. INDICAZIONI

Askina® Scar Repair è indicato per la 
gestione di cicatrici ipertrofiche e cheloidi, 
e può essere usato anche sulle ferite chiuse 
per prevenire la formazione di cicatrici 
ipertrofiche e cheloidi dopo gli interventi 
chirurgici.

È indicato solo per uso esterno.

3. PRECAUZIONI

Non tendere la medicazione durante 
l'applicazione, in quanto la tensione 
potrebbe causare traumi alla cute, oltre al 
sollevamento della medicazione agli angoli.

Per evitare irritazioni cutanee e garantire 
una buona adesione, assicurarsi che la 
cute sia pulita ed esente da residui di 
sapone e pomate, quindi lasciarla asciugare 
completamente prima di applicare la 
medicazione.

Non utilizzare se la confezione è 
danneggiata o aperta.

4. CONTROINDICAZIONI

Qualora si sviluppassero segni di irritazione 
o infezione o se la cicatrice dovesse 
deteriorarsi inaspettatamente, contattare il 
proprio medico.

Fare attenzione in caso di allergia nota 
al silicone.

Il prodotto non può essere utilizzato su 
ferite aperte o infette.

5. INFORMAZIONI PER L'USO

5.1 Preparazione della cute

Pulire e asciugare la cicatrice e l'area 
circostante.

5.2 Applicazione della medicazione

1) Selezionare il formato idoneo a ricoprire 
la superficie della cicatrice, assicurando 
un margine di almeno 1 cm dal bordo 
della cicatrice. 
Quando si utilizza Askina® Scar Repair 
insieme a creme e lozioni, assicurarsi che la 
medicazione si espanda oltre la crema per 
evitare la perdita di adesione.

Se una cicatrice dovesse richiedere più 
medicazioni, i bordi delle stesse dovrebbero 
essere accostati e non sovrapposti.

2) Aprire la confezione e rimuovere la 
medicazione. 

3) Se necessario, la medicazione può essere 
tagliata alle dimensioni volute.

4) Rimuovere il rivestimento di supporto 
e applicare il lato adesivo sulla cicatrice, 
lisciando delicatamente la medicazione per 
farla aderire.

5.3 Rimozione/sostituzione della 
medicazione

Askina® Scar Repair deve essere portata 
24 ore su 24 e rimossa una volta al 
giorno durante la doccia o il bagno, per 
ispezionare e lavare la cute. La medicazione 
stessa non deve essere lavata.

In condizioni normali, la stessa Askina® 
Scar Repair può essere usata da 3 a 7 
giorni, o fino a quando le proprietà adesive 
non sono più sufficienti a tenere sul posto 
la medicazione.

Per un trattamento preventivo, Askina® 
Scar Repair deve essere usata da due a sei 
mesi, secondo le condizioni della cicatrice.

Askina® Scar Repair è impermeabile e può 
essere portata durante il bagno e la doccia.

Askina® Scar Repair si rimuove facilmente 
senza causare traumi.

6. NOTE SPECIALI

È stato dimostrato che il silicone per uso 
topico ha effetto sulle cicatrici ipertrofiche 
e cheloidi.

Per migliorare le condizioni di una vecchia 
cicatrice possono essere necessari da 
tre mesi a un anno o più, secondo le 
condizioni del tessuto cicatriziale.

7. PRESENTAZIONE

Medicazioni in silicone morbido

Medicazioni in strisce di silicone morbido

1. PRODUCT OMSCHRIJVING

Dun, soepel herbruikbaar, niet steriel, niet 
klevend verband bestaande uit 

• een lucht doorlaatbaar, waterproof film 
en een niet klevende verbandlaag

• een zacht siliconen huid/wond 
contactlaag die zich aanpast aan de vorm 
van het litteken

2. INDICATIES

Askina® Scar Repair is geïndiceerd voor 
het behandelen van hypertrofische en 
keloïd littekenweefsel. Het kan ook 
toegepast worden op gesloten wonden 
ter preventie van hypertrofische en keloïd 
littekenweefsel na een chirurgische 
ingreep. 

Het is uitsluitend voor uitwendig gebruik 
bedoelt.

3. VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Breng het verband niet aan onder tractie 
omdat dit huidbeschadigingen kan 
veroorzaken en het verband kan loslaten 
aan de uiteinden. 

Om huidirritatie te voorkomen en goede 
adhesie te garanderen dient de huid 
schoon, droog en vetvrij te zijn voor 
aanbrengen.

Niet gebruiken als de verpaking is 
beschadigd. 

4. CONTRA-INDICATIES

Neem bij tekenen van irritatie of infectie 
of als het litteken plotseling verslechterd 
contact op met uw behandelaar 

Bij een allergie voor siliconen niet 
gebruiken. 

Het product mag niet worden toegepast op 
open of geïnfecteerde wonden. 

5. INFORMATIE VOOR  GEBRUIK

5.1 Voorbereiding van de huid 

Reinig en droog het litteken en de huid in 
de omgeving van het litteken. 

5.2 Aanbrengen van het verband

1) Kies de juiste maat verband om het 
gehele litteken met 1cm overlap te 
bedekken.
Als u Askina® Scar Repair in combinatie 
met crèmes en lotions toepast zorg 
dan voor voor voldoende overlap om 
verminderde kleefkracht te voorkomen. 
Als er op een litteken meerdere verbanden 
nodig zijn, leg deze dan naast elkaar en 
niet over elkaar.

2) Open de verpakking en haal het 
verband eruit. 

3) het verband mag op maat worden 
geknipt als dat nodig is. 

4) Verwijder het beschermlaag van de 
siliconenlaag en breng het verband met de 
klevende kant aan op het litteken en druk 
het verband zachtjes aan. 

5.3 Verwijderen en vervangen van 
verband

Askina® Scar Repair kan 24 uur op een 
litteken blijven. Verwijder het verband 
voor baden of douchen en inspecteer het 
litteken en de huid. Het verband zelf hoeft 
niet schoongemaakt te worden. 

In normale omstandigheden kan hetzelfde 
verband weer worden aangebracht 
gedurende 3 tot 7 dagen totdat de 
kleefkracht begint af te nemen en het 
verband onvoldoende kleeft om op zijn 
plaats te blijven. 

Voor preventieve behandeling mag , 
Askina® Scar Repair toegepast worden 
gedurende 2 tot 6 maanden afhankelijk 
van de conditie van het litteken. 

Askina® Scar Repair is waterproof en 
mag aangebracht worden tijdens baden 
en douchen. 

Askina® Scar Repair kan eenvoudig worden 
verwijderd zonder huidbeschadiging.

6. SPECIALE AANDACHTSPUNTEN

Het aanbrengen van een siliconen verband 
heft een positief effect op hypertrofische 
littekens en gezwellen. 

Het duurt ongeveer 3 maanden tot een 
jaar om een oud litteken te verminderen 
afhankleijk van de conditie van het 
littekenweefsel. 

7. MAATVOERING

Zacht siliconen verband

Zachte siliconen verbandstrips

1. Продуктово описание

Тънка, удобна, нестерилна и прилепваща 
превръзка за многократна употреба, 
състояща се от:

• пропускащ изпарения, 
водонепроницаем външен филм от 
нетъкан ламинат; 

• мек, силиконов слой за контакт 
с кожата, който съответства на 
повърхността на раната и прилепва 
безопасно към кожата.

2. Показания
Askina® Scar Repair е предназначена 
за третиране на хипертрофични и 
келоидни белези, но също може да 
бъде използвана върху затворени след 
хирургична намеса рани за превенция 
срещу хипертрофични и келоидни 
белези.

Askina® Scar Repair е предназначена 
само за външна употреба.

3. Предпазни мерки,
Не разпъвайте превръзката докато е в 
употреба, тъй като опъването може да 
травматизира кожата и да повдигне 
превръзката по краищата.

За да предотвратите кожни раздразнения 
и за да осигурите добро прилепване, 
погрижете се кожата да е чиста, без 
следи от сапун и лосион и добре 
изсушена преди употреба.

Не използвай ако опаковката е 
повредена или отворена преди употреба. 

4. Противопоказания

Ако има или се развият признаци на 
инфекция или белегът внезапно се 
влоши, моля свържете се с правилния 
медицински персонал.

Бъдете внимателни ако има съмнение за 
алергия към силикон. 

Продуктът не може да бъде използван 
върху открити или инфектирани рани.

5. Информация за употреба

5.1 Подготовка на кожата
Почистете и подсушете белега и около 
него.
5.2 Поставяне на превръзката

1) Изберете подходящия размер за да 
покрие повърхността на белега, като 
осигурите минимум 1 см на страни 
от краищата му за залепване. Когато 
използвате Askina® Scar Repair съвместно 
с кремове и лосиони, моля уверете се, 
че превръзката се простира отвъд крема 
за да избегнете проблеми при залепване 
Ако белегът се нуждае от повече от една 
превръзка, разположете ги с ръбове една 
до друга, вместо да се препокриват.

2)Отворете опаковката и отстранете 
превръзката.  

3) Превръзката може да се отреже до 
нужните размери. 

4) Отстранете задната част и поставете 
със залепващата страна върху белега, 
като пригладите нежно.

5.3 Отстраняване/подмяна на 
превръзката

Askina® Scar Repair трябва да се носи по 
24 часа и да се маха веднъж на ден при 
взимане на душ, за да се инспектира и 
почисти кожата. Самата превръзка не се 
нуждае от измиване.

При нормални условия Askina® Scar 
Repair може да се използва от 3 до 7 
дни или докато залепващите свойства 
вече не са достатъчни за да задържат 
превръзката на място.

При превантивно лечение Askina® Scar 
Repair трябва да се използва от 2 до 6 
месеца, в зависимост от състоянието 
на белега. 

Askina® Scar Repair е водонепроницаема 
и може да се използва по време на 
къпане. 

Askina® Scar Repair се отстранява лесно и 
без да предизвиква травми.

6. Специални забележки

Актуално е схващането, че силиконът е 
с доказано положително въздействие 
върху хипертрофични и келоидни белези.
За подобряване на стар белег може да 
са нужни от 3 месеца до една година, в 
зависимост от състоянието на тъканите.

7. Презентация

Меки силиконови превръзки на цял лист

Меки силиконови превръзки на ленти

1. POPIS VÝROBKU

Tenké, přizpůsobivé, nesterilní krytí k 
opakovanému použití skládající se z:

• paropropustné vodotěsné vnější fólie 
a netkaného laminátu

• měkké silikonové kontaktní vrstvy, 
která se přizpůsobí povrchu rány a 
bezpečně přilne k pokožce

2. INDIKACE

Krytí Askina® Scar Repair je určené na 
hojení hypertrofických a keloidních 
jizev, může se použít i na uzavřené 
rány jako prevence hypertrofickému 
nebo keloidnímu zjizvení po 
chirurgickém zákroku.

Pouze pro vnější použití.

3. PREVENTIVNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
OPATŘENÍ

Nenapínejte krytí během aplikace, 
protože pnutí může způsobit kožní 
poranění a odlepení krytí v rozích.
Aby se zabránilo podráždění pokožky a 
zajistila se dobrá přilnavost, ujistěte se, 
že je pokožka před aplikací krytí čistá, 
nejsou na ní zbytky mýdla ani krému a 
je důkladně osušená.

Nepoužívejte, je-li před prvním 
použitím balení poškozeno nebo 
otevřeno.

4. KONTRAINDIKACE

Pokud se objeví příznaky podráždění 
nebo infekce, nebo se stav jizvy 
nečekaně zhorší, obraťte se na svého 
lékaře.

Dbejte opatrnosti v případě známé 
alergie na silikon.

Výrobek se nemůže používat na 
otevřené nebo infikované rány.

5. INFORMACE PRO POUŽITÍ

5.1 Příprava pokožky

Očistěte a osušte jizvu i oblast v 
okolí jizvy.

5.2 Aplikace krytí

1) Zvolte vhodnou velikost krytí 
tak, aby pokrylo celý povrch jizvy 
s přesahem minimálně 1 cm přes 
okraj jizvy. Při použití krytí Askina® 
Scar Repair společně s krémy či 
pleťovými vodami zajistěte, že krytí 
přesahuje natřenou plochu a byla tak 
zabezpečena dostatečná přilnavost.
Pokud jizva vyžaduje vice než jedno 
krytí, měly by se umístit vedle sebe, 
aniž by došlo k jejich překryvu.

2) Otevřete balení a vyjměte krytí.

3) Krytí může být zastřihnuto na 
potřebnou velikost, pokud je potřeba.

4) Odstraňte krycí fólii a jemně 
aplikujte krytí lepící stranou na jizvu.

5.3 Odstranění/výměna krytí

Krytí Askina® Scar Repair by se mělo 
nosit 24 hod denně, odstraňovat 
by se mělo jedenkrát denně během 
sprchování nebo koupání, aby se 
zkontrolovala a umyla pokožka. Krytí 
samotné se umývat nemusí.

Za normálních podmínek se může 
jedno krytí Askina® Scar Repair 
používat 3 až 7 dní, nebo dokud je 
přilnavá schopnost dostatečná k 
udržení krytí na místě.

Jako prevence by se krytí Askina® Scar 
Repair mělo používat po dobu 2 až 6 
měsíců, v závislosti na stavu jizvy.

Krytí Askina® Scar Repair je vodotěsné 
a může se nosit při koupání a 
sprchování.

Krytí Askina® Scar Repair lze snadno 
odstranit, aniž by způsobilo poranění.

6. ZVLÁŠTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ

Bylo prokázáno, že topická aplikace 
silikonu má pozitivní vliv na 
hypertrofické jizvy a keloidy.
Zlepšení stavu staré jizvy může trvat 
od 3 měsíců do jednoho roku, v 
závislosti na stavu zjizvené tkáně.

7. BALENÍ

Měkké silikonové plošné krytí

Měkké silikonové proužky
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1. ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΙΟΝΤΟΣ

Λεπτό, προσαρμόσιμο, επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμο 
μη στείρο προσκολλητικό επίθεμα που 
αποτελείται από:

• μια διαπερατή στους ατμούς, αδιάβροχη 
εξωτερική μεμβράνη και ένα μη υφασμένο 
στρώμα

• ένα μαλακό στρώμα σιλικόνης για επαφή με 
το δέρμα, που προσαρμόζεται στην επιφάνεια 
του τραύματος και προσκολλάται με ασφάλεια 
στο δέρμα.

2. ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ

Το Askina® Scar Repair ενδείκνυται για τη 
διαχείριση υπερτροφικών και χηλοειδών ουλών 
και μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε 
κλειστές πληγές για την πρόληψη δημιουργίας 
υπερτροφικών και χηλοειδών ουλών μετά από 
εγχείρηση.

Ενδείκνυται μόνο για εξωτερική χρήση.

3. ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ

Μην τεντώνετε το επίθεμα κατά τη διάρκεια της 
εφαρμογής, καθώς η τάση μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
τραυματισμό του δέρματος και να οδηγήσει το 
επίθεμα να ανασηκωθεί στις γωνίες. 
Για να αποτρέψετε τον ερεθισμό του δέρματος 
και να εξασφαλίσετε καλή προσκόλληση, 
σιγουρευτείτε ότι το δέρμα είναι καθαρό, χωρίς 
υπολείμματα σαπουνιού και λοσιόν και του 
έχει επιτραπεί να στεγνώσει πλήρως πριν την 
εφαρμογή του επιθέματος.

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά ή έχει ανοιχτεί πριν την πρώτη 
χρήση.

4. ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ

Εάν αναπτυχθούν σημεία ερεθισμού ή μόλυνσης 
ή εάν η ουλή επιδεινωθεί απροσδόκητα, 
επικοινωνήστε με το κατάλληλο ιατρικό 
προσωπικό.  
Προσοχή εάν υπάρχει γνωστή αλλεργία στη 
σιλικόνη.

Το προϊόν δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε 
ανοιχτές ή μολυσμένες πληγές.

5. ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

5.1. Προετοιμασία του Δέρματος

Καθαρίστε και στεγνώστε την ουλή και την 
περιοχή που περιβάλλει την ουλή.

5.2. Εφαρμογή του Επιθέματος

1)   Επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος για 
να καλύψετε την επιφάνεια της ουλής, 
εξασφαλίζοντας ένα ελάχιστο περιθωρίο 1 cm 
πέρα από τα όρια της ουλής.  
Οταν χρησιμοποιείτε το Askina® Scar Repair σε 
συνδυασμό με κρέμες και λοσιόν εξασφαλίστε ότι 
το επίθεμα εκτείνεται πέρα από την κρέμα για να 
αποφύγετε την έλλειψη προσκόλλησης. 
Εάν η ουλή απαιτεί περισσότερα από ένα 
επιθέματα, αυτά πρέπει να τοποθετούνται άκρη 
με άκρη αντί να επικαλύπτονται. 

2)   Ανοίξτε τη θήκη και αφαιρέστε το επίθεμα. 

3)   Το επίθεμα μπορεί να κοπεί σε μέγεθος εάν 
είναι απαραίτητο. 

4)   Αφαιρέστε την υποστηρικτική μεμβράνη και 
εφαρμόστε την προσκολλητική πλευρά στην ουλή 
λειαίνοντας μαλακά το επίθεμα.

5.3 Αφαίρεση του Επιθέματος/Αλλαγές

Το Askina® Scar Repair πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται 
για 24 ώρες την ημέρα και να αφαιρείται μια 
φορά την ημέρα κατά το ντους ή το μπάνιο για 
να ελεγχθεί και να πλυθεί το δέρμα. Το ίδιο το 
επίθεμα δε χρειάζεται να πλένεται. 

Υπό κανονικές συνθήκες το ίδιο Askina® Scar 
Repair μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για 3 έως 7 
ημέρες ή μέχρι οι προσκολλητικές του ιδιότητες 
να μην είναι πλέον επαρκείς για να κρατήσουν το 
επίθεμα στη θέση του.

Για προληπτική θεραπεία, το Askina® Scar Repair 
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί για δύο έως έξι μήνες, 
ανάλογα με την κατάσταση της ουλής. 

Το Askina® Scar Repair είναι αδιάβροχο και 
μπορεί να φορεθεί κατά τη διάρκεια του μπάνιου 
και του ντους. 

Το Askina® Scar Repair αφαιρείται εύκολα χωρίς 
να προκαλεί τραύμα. 

6. ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ

Η σιλικόνη τοπικά έχει δειχθεί ότι έχει θετική 
επίδραση σε υπερτροφικές ουλές και χηλοειδή. 

Μπορεί να χρειαστούν από τρεις μήνες μέχρι 
ένα χρόνο ή περισσότερο για να βελτιωθεί μια 
παλιά ουλή, ανάλογα με την κατάσταση του 
ουλώδους ιστού. 

7. ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΕΣ

Επίθεμα μαλακής σιλικόνης σε φύλλο
 
Επίθεμα μαλακής σιλικόνης σε ταινίες

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣel
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1. TOOTE KIRJELDUS

Õhuke, keha kontuuridega sobituv, korduvkasutatav 
mittesteriilne kleepuv silikoonside, mis koosneb:

• veeauru läbilaskvast veekindlast välisest kilest ja 
mittekootud kihist, 

• pehmest silikoonkihist, mis sobitub armi pinnaga 
ja kleepub turvaliselt nahale.

2. NÄIDUSTUSED

Askina® Scar Repair on näidustatud hüpertroofiliste 
ja keloidarmide raviks. Seda võib kasutada ka 
suletud haavadel, et vältida operatsioonijärgset 
hüpertroofilise või keloidarmi teket.

Näidustatud ainult välispidiseks kasutamiseks.

3. ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

Ärge venitage sidet paigaldamise ajal, kuna pinge 
võib põhjustada nahatraumat või sideme nurkadest 
lahtitulekut.
Nahaärrituse vältimiseks ja sideme kindlaks 
kinnitumiseks veenduge enne sideme paigaldamist, 
et nahk on puhas, vaba seebi ja puhastusvahendi 
jääkidest ja täiesti kuiv.

Ärge kasutage, kui toote pakend on enne 
kasutamist kahjustatud või avatud.

4. VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED

Kui tekivad nahaärrituse või põletiku tunnused 
või armi seisund halveneb ootamatult, pöörduge 
arsti poole. 
Ettevaatust teadaoleva silikooniallergia korral.

Toodet ei tohi kasutada avatud või infitseeritud 
haavadel.

5. KASUTUSJUHEND

5.1 Naha ettevalmistamine

Puhastage ning kuivatage arm ning armiümbruse 
nahk.

5.2 Sideme asetamine

1) Valige sobiva suurusega side, et katta arm nii, et 
side ulatuks vähemalt 1 cm üle armi servade.  Kui 
kasutate Askina® Scar Repair sidet koos kreemide 
ja emulsioonidega, veenduge, et sideme servad ei 
saaks kreemiseks, kuna see võib takistada sideme 
kinnitumist. Kui armi katmiseks on vaja rohkem kui 
üht sidet, tuleks need asetada külg-külje kõrvale, 
mitte teineteise peale.

2) Avage pakend ja võtke side välja.

3) Vajadusel võib sideme parajaks lõigata.

4) Eemaldage sideme tagumiselt küljelt kaitsekile 
ning asetage side kleepuva poolega armile, sidet 
samal ajal õrnalt siludes. 

5.3 Sideme eemaldamine / vahetamine

Askina® Scar Repair sidet tuleb armi peal hoida 
24 tundi ööpäevas. See eemaldatakse üksnes 
kord päevas selleks, et käia duši all või vannis 
ja kontrollida ning pesta nahka. Sidet ennast 
ei tule pesta.

Tavatingimustes võib sama Askina® Scar Repair 
sidet kanda 3-7 päeva järjest või kuni side ei 
kinnitu enam piisavalt, et see paigal püsiks.

Armi tekke vältimiseks kasutatakse Askina® Scar 
Repair sidet sõltuvalt armi seisundist 2-6 kuud.

Askina® Scar Repair on veekindel ning sellega võib 
käia ka vannis ja duši all.

Askina® Scar Repair sidet on kerge eemaldada, ilma 
et see põhjustaks traumat.

6. ERIMÄRKUSED

Silikooni paiksel kasutamisel on leitud olevat 
positiivne mõju hüpertroofiliste ja keloidarmide 
paranemisele. 

Vana armi paranemine võib sõltuvalt armkoe 
seisundist võtta aega kolmest kuust kuni aastani.

7. PAKENDID

Silikoonside (leht)
 
Silikoonside (ribad)

1. TUOTTEEN KUVAUS

Ohut, muotoutuva, uudelleenkäytettävä, 
tehdaspuhdas -sidos, joka koostuu:

• kosteutta läpäisevästä, vedenkestävästä 
kalvosta ja kuitukangas -kerroksesta

• pehmeä silikoninen ihoa vasten tuleva 
kerros, joka muotoutuu haavan pintaan ja 
kiinnittyy turvallisesti ihoon. 

2. INDIKAATIOT

Askina® Scar Repair on tarkoitettu 
hypertrofisten ja keloidisten arpien hoitoon 
ja tuotetta voidaan myös käyttää suljetuilla 
haavoilla hypertrofisten tai keloidisten 
arpien ennaltaehkäisyyn leikkauksen 
jälkeen.

Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön. 

3. VAROTOIMET

Älä venytä sidosta sen asettamisen aikana 
sillä kiristys voi aiheuttaa ihovaurion ja 
sidoksen irtoamisen kulmista. 
Ihoärsytyksen ehkäisemiseksi ja hyvän 
kiinnittymisen takaamiseksi, varmista että 
iho on puhdas, saippuaton, rasvaton ja sen 
on annettu kuivua hyvin ennen sidoksen 
asettamista.

Ei saa käyttää mikäli pakkaus on 
vahingoittunut tai avattu ennenaikaisesti.

4. KONTRAINDIKAATIOT

Mikäli iho ärsyyntyy tai infektion merkkejä 
esiintyy tai mikäli arpi huonontuu 
odottamattomasti, ota yhteys sinua 
hoitavaan tahoon. 
Varovaisuutta noudatettava mikäli 
allergiaa silikoneille esiintyy.

Sidosta ei voi käyttää avoimilla tai 
infektoituneilla haavoilla. 

5. TIETOA KÄYTÖSTÄ

5.1 Ihon valmistelu

Puhdista ja kuivaa arpi ja sitä ympäröivä 
alue.

5.2 Sidoksen asettaminen

1) Valitse asianmukainen koko, joka peittää 
koko arven ja sitä ympäröivän ihon 1 cm 
marginaalilla.   
Kun Askina® Scar Repair –sidosta 
käytetään yhdessä voiteiden tai liuosten 
kanssa, huolehdi siitä, että sidos ylettyy 
voidellun alueen ulkopuolelle ettei 
kiinnittyminen kärsi. 
Mikäli arven hoitoon tarvitaan useampi 
kuin yksi sidos, tulee ne kiinnittää saumat 
vastakkain puskuun sen sijaan että ne 
menisivät päällekkäin.

2) Avaa sidosta suojaava pussi ja poista 
sidos pussista. 

3) Tarvittaessa sidos voidaan leikata 
sopivan kokoiseksi.

4) Poista taustakalvo ja aseta sidoksen 
kiinnittyvä puoli tasoitellen arpea vasten.

5.3 Sidoksen poistaminen/vaihtaminen

Askina® Scar Repair –sidosta tulee 
käyttää 24 tuntia päivässä ja poistaa se 
kerran päivässä suihkun tai kylvyn ajaksi 
voidaksesi tarkastella arpea ja pestä ihon. 
Itse sidosta ei tarvitse pestä.

Samaa Askina® Scar Repair –sidosta 
voidaan yleensä käyttää 3 - 7 päivää 
kunnes sidoksen kiinnittyminen ei enää 
riitä sidoksen paikallaan pysymiseen.

Ennaltaehkäisevässä hoidossa Askina® 
Scar Repair –sidosta tulee käyttää 2 – 6 
kuukautta, riippuen arven tilasta.

Askina® Scar Repair on vedenkestävä ja 
sitä voidaan käyttää kylvyn ja suihkun 
aikana.

Askina® Scar Repair –sidos voidaan 
helposti poistaa aiheuttamatta ihovauriota.

6. MUUTA HUOMIOITAVAA

Pinnallisella silikonikka on osoitettu olevan 
positiivinen vaikutus hypertrofisten ja 
keloidiarpien hoidossa. 

Vanhan arven hoitamiseen saattaa kulua 
3-12 kuukautta riippuen arpikudoksen 
kunnon mukaan.

7. SAATAVUUS

Pehmeä Silikoni Sidos
 
Pehmeät Silikoni Liuskat

1. A TERMÉK LEÍRÁSA

Vékony, illeszthető, újrafelhasználható, 
nem steril, öntapadó tapasz a következő 
alkotórészekkel:

• páraáteresztő, vízálló külső filmréteg és 
szálmentes anyagból készült bevonat

• lágy szilikon bőrrel érintkező réteg, 
ami illeszkedik a heg felületéhez, és 
biztonságosan a bőrhöz tapad. 

2. JAVALLATOK

Az Askina® Scar Repair a hipertrófiás 
és keloid hegek kezelésére, valamint 
beavatkozások után már bezáródott sebeken 
a hipertrófiás vagy keloid hegesedés 
megelőzésére használható.

Csak külső használatra.

3. ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK

"Ne feszítse meg a tapaszt a felhelyezés 
során, mert a feszülés bőrsérülést okozhat, 
emellett a sarkokon a tapasz elválhat 
a bőrtől. 
A bőrirritáció elkerülés érdekében és a 
jó tapadás biztosításához ügyeljen arra, 
hogy a bőr tiszta, szappanmaradékoktól 
és bőrápolótól mentes legyen, és hagyja 
alaposan megszáradni azt a tapasz 
felhelyezése előtt."

Ne használja, ha a csomagolás az első 
használat előtt megsérült vagy fel lett 
nyitva.

4. ELLENJAVALLATOK
"Ha irritáció vagy fertőzés jelei mutatkoznak, 
vagy a heg állapota váratlanul romlik, 
forduljon a megfelelő egészségügyi 
intézményhez. 
Legyen óvatos szilikonnal szembeni ismert 
allergia esetén."

A termék nem használható nyílt vagy 
elfertőződött sebeken.

5. HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

5.1 A bőr előkészítése

Tisztítsa meg és szárítsa meg a heget és 
annak környezetét.

5.2 A tapasz felhelyezése

"1) Válassza ki a megfelelő méretet, amely a 
heg teljes felületét lefedi, és legalább 1 cm-
nyire túlnyúlik a heg szélein.  
Ha az Askina® Scar Repair tapaszt 
krémekkel vagy ápolószerekkel együtt 
használja, a megfelelő tapadás érdekében 
ügyeljen arra, hogy a tapasz túlnyúljon a 
krémmel borított területen. 
Ha a hegnél egynél több tapasz felhelyezése 
szükséges, azokat átfedés nélkül, a széleket 
egymáshoz illesztve kell elhelyezni."

2) Nyissa ki a tasakot, és vegye ki a tapaszt. 

3) A tapasz szükség esetén megfelelő 
méretűre vágható.

4) Távolítsa el a hátsó védőréteget, és 
óvatosan simítva tapadó oldalával a bőr felé 
helyezze fel a tapaszt a hegre.

5.3 A tapasz eltávolítása/cseréje

Az Askina® Scar Repair tapaszt napi 24 
órán át kell viselni, és naponta egyszer, 
zuhanyzáskor vagy fürdéskor a bőrfelület 
átvizsgálásához és megtisztításához el 
kell távolítani. A tapaszt magát nem kell 
megmosni.

Normál körülmények között ugyanaz az 
Askina® Scar Repair 3–7 napig vagy a 
tapasz helyén tartását biztosító tapadási 
tulajdonságok megszűnéséig használható.

Megelőző kezelésnél az Askina® Scar Repair 
tapaszt a heg állapotától függően kettő és 
hat hónap közötti ideig kell használni.

Az Askina® Scar Repair vízálló, és fürdés 
vagy zuhanyzás közben is viselhető.

Az Askina® Scar Repair sérülés okozása 
nélkül, könnyedén eltávolítható.

6. KÜLÖNLEGES MEGJEGYZÉSEK

Kimutatták, hogy a helyi alkalmazású 
szilikon jótékony hatással van a hipertrófiás 
és keloid hegekre.

A hegszövet állapotától függően egy régi 
heg helyreállítása három hónaptól egy évig 
vagy tovább is eltarthat.

7. KISZERELÉS

"Lágy szilikon tapaszlapok
 
Lágy szilikon tapaszcsíkok"

1. PRODUKTO APRAŠYMAS

Ploną, patogų, daugkartinio naudojimo, nesterilų, 
lipnų tvarstį sudaro:

• garams pralaidi, vandeniui nepralaidi išorinė 
plėvelė ir neaustinės sluoksniuotos medžiagos 
pagrindas;

• plonas su oda susiliečiantis silikono sluoksnis, 
atitinkantis žaizdos paviršių ir tvirtai prilimpantis 
prie odos. 

2. INDIKACIJOS

Askina® Scar Repair skirtas hipertrofinių ir 
keloidinių randų priežiūrai. Jį taip pat galima 
naudoti ant uždarų žaizdų hipertrofinių ar 
keloidinių randų susidarymo profilaktikai po 
chirurginių intervencijų.

Tik išoriniam naudojimui.

3. ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS

Uždėdami tvarsčio netempkite, nes tempiant 
galima traumuoti odą; taip pat tvarstis gali 
neprilipti kampuose. 
Kad išvengtumėte odos dirginimo ir tvarstis gerai 
priliptų, įsitikinkite, kad oda yra švari, ant jos nėra 
muilo likučių bei losjono ir prieš uždedant tvarstį ji 
buvo kruopščiai nudžiovinta.

Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė prieš pradedant naudoti 
buvo atidaryta ar pažeista.

4. KONTRAINDIKACIJOS

Jei atsiranda dirginimo ar infekcijos požymių 
arba rando būklė netikėtai blogėja, kreipkitės į 
atitinkamą medicinos įstaigą. 
Jei žinoma, kad pacientas alergiškas silikonui, 
produktą reikia naudoti atsargiai.

Produkto negalima naudoti ant atvirų ar 
užkrėstų žaizdų.

5. NAUDOJIMO INFORMACIJA

5.1. Odos paruošimas

Randą ir odą aplink randą nuvalykite ir 
nusausinkite.

5.2. Tvarsčio uždėjimas

1) Pasirinkite tinkamo dydžio tvarstį, kad 
uždengtumėte rando paviršių ir nuo rando ribos 
liktų mažiausiai 1 cm pločio tvarsčio kraštas.  
Jeigu Askina® Scar Repair naudojate kartu su 
kremais ir losjonais, įsitikinkite, kad tvarstis 
nepatenka ant kremu pateptos srities, kad jis 
galėtų gerai prilipti. 
Jeigu randas yra didesnis kaip vienas tvarstis, 
jų kraštai turi būti prigludę, bet neuždėti vienas 
ant kito.

2) Atidarykite pakuotę ir išimkite tvarstį. 

3) Prireikus tvarstį galima apkarpyti iki tinkamo 
dydžio.

4) Nuimkite atraminį sluoksnį ir lipniąja puse 
uždėkite ant rando; tvarstį švelniai išlyginkite.

5.3. Tvarsčio nuėmimas / pakeitimas

Askina® Scar Repair reikia laikyti uždėtą 24 
valandas per parą ir nuimti tik kartą per dieną 
prausiantis po dušu ar vonioje, kad būtų galima 
apžiūrėti ir nuplauti odą. Paties tvarsčio skalbti 
nereikia.

Normaliomis sąlygomis tą patį Askina® Scar 
Repair galima naudoti nuo 3 iki 7 dienų arba iki 
momento, kai tvarstis praranda gebėjimą prilipti ir 
išlikti reikiamoje vietoje.

Naudojant profilaktiniam gydymui, Askina® Scar 
Repair reikia naudoti nuo dviejų iki šešių mėnesių, 
priklausomai nuo rando būklės.

Askina® Scar Repair yra atsparus vandeniui, jis 
laikosi maudantis ar prausiantis po dušu.

Askina® Scar Repair lengvai nuimamas ir 
netraumuoja odos.

6. SPECIALIOSIOS PASTABOS

Įrodyta, kad vietinis silikono poveikis sukelia 
palankų poveikį hipertrofiniams randams ir 
keloidams.

Priklausomai nuo rando audinio būklės, sumažinti 
seną randą gali prireikti nuo trijų mėnesių iki 
metų ar ilgesnio laiko.

7. PAKUOTĖS

Minkšto silikono tvarstis lapeliais
 
Minkšto silikono tvarstis juostelėmis

1. MEDICĪNISKĀS IERĪCES APRAKSTS

Plāns, pielāgojams, atkārtoti lietojams, 
nesterils, līpošs pārsējs, kas sastāv no:

• tvaiku caurlaidīgas, ūdeni aizturošas ārējās 
plēves un neausta lamināta;

• mīksta silikona slāņa, kas saskaras ar 
ādu, pielāgojas brūces virsmai un labi pielīp 
pie ādas.

2. INDIKĀCIJAS

Askina® Scar Repair indicēts hipertrofisku un 
keloīdu rētu ārstēšanai, un to var lietot arī uz 
slēgtām brūcēm, lai novērstu hipertrofisku un 
keloīdu rētu veidošanos pēc operācijas.

Paredzēts tikai ārīgai lietošanai.

3. BRĪDINĀJUMI

Uzklāšanas brīdī nestiepiet pārsēju, jo tā 
savilkšana var traumēt ādu un izraisīt pārsēja 
stūrīšu uzlocīšanos. 
Lai novērstu ādas kairinājumu un nodrošinātu 
labu pielipšanu, pirms pārsēja uzlikšanas 
pārliecinieties, ka āda ir tīra, ka uz tās nav 
ziepju un losjona pēdu un ka tā ir pilnīgi 
nožuvusi.

Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts vai atvērts jau 
pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes.

4. KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS

Ja rodas kairinājuma vai infekcijas pazīmes 
vai rētas stāvoklis negaidīti pasliktinās, 
konsultējieties ar atbilstošu medicīnas 
darbinieku. 
Ievērojiet piesardzību, ja Jums ir zināma 
alerģija pret silikonu.

Medicīnisko ierīci nedrīkst uzklāt uz atklātām 
vai inficētām brūcēm.

5. INFORMĀCIJA PAR LIETOŠANU

5.1. Ādas sagatavošana

Notīriet un nosusiniet rētu un apvidu ap to.
5.2 Pārsēja uzklāšana

1) Izvēlieties piemērota lieluma pārsēju, lai 
tas pārklātu rētas virsmu un vismaz 1 cm 
ap tās malām.  
Lietojot Askina® Scar Repair kopā ar krēmiem 
un losjoniem, pārliecinieties, ka pārsēja malas 
pārsniedz krēma uzklāšanas vietu un tas var 
pielipt ādai. 
Ja rētai nepieciešami vairāki pārsēji, tie 
jāuzklāj cieši viens otram blakus un nedrīkst 
pārklāties.

2) Atveriet maisiņu un izņemiet pārsēju. 

3) Ja nepieciešams, pārsēju var sagriezt līdz 
nepieciešamajam izmēram.

4) Noplēsiet līmes slāni pārklājošo plēvi un 
uzklājiet ar lipīgo pusi uz rētas, viegli izlīdzinot 
pārsēju.

5.3 Pārsēja noņemšana/maiņa

Askina® Scar Repair jābūt uzklātam 24 
stundas diennaktī, un tas jānoņem vienreiz 
dienā – mazgājoties dušā vai vannojoties, lai 
apskatītu un nomazgātu ādu. Pats pārsējs 
nav jāmazgā.

Parasti vienu Askina® Scar Repair pārsēju var 
lietot 3 – 7 dienas vai līdz brīdim, kad lipīgais 
slānis vairs nespēj noturēt pārsēju savā vietā.
Profilaktiskai ārstēšanai Askina® Scar Repair 
jālieto 2 – 6 mēnešus atkarībā no rētas 
stāvokļa.

Askina® Scar Repair ir ūdensizturīgs – to var 
valkāt, vannojoties vai mazgājoties dušā.

Askina® Scar Repair ir viegli noņemams un 
netraumē ādu.

6. ĪPAŠAS PIEZĪMES

Pierādīts, ka ārīgi lietots silikons labvēlīgi 
ietekmē hipertrofiskas un keloīdas rētas.

Atkarībā no rētaudu stāvokļa vecas rētas 
mazināšanai var būt nepieciešams laiks no trīs 
mēnešiem līdz pat vienam gadam.

7. PRODUKTU PIEDĀVĀJUMS

Mīksta silikona pašlīpošs pārsējs 
 
Mīksta silikona pašlīpošs strēmeles formas 
pārsējs

1.  PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

Tynn, formbar, usteril, klebende bandasje, til 
flergangs bruk, bestående av:

• en dampgjennomtrengelig, vanntett ytre film 
og uvevet laminat

• et mykt hudkontaktlag av silikon, som former 
seg etter arrflaten og fester seg godt til huden. 

2.  INDIKASJONER

Askina® Scar Repair er indikert for behandling 
av hypertrofisk og keloid arrdanning og kan også 
brukes på lukkede sår for å hindre hypertrofisk og 
keloid arrdanning etter kirurgi.

Bandasjen er kun til utvendig bruk.

3.  FORHOLDSREGLER

Ikke strekk bandasjen under påføring da spenning 
kan forårsake hudskade og føre til at bandasjen 
løsner i hjørnene. 
For å hindre hudirritasjon og sikre at bandasjen 
fester godt, skal huden være ren og tørr, uten 
såperester og hudkrem, før bandasjen legges på.

Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet eller 
åpnet før første gangs bruk.

4.  KONTRAINDIKASJONER

Ved tegn på irritasjon eller infeksjon eller hvis 
arrdannelsen uventet forverres, skal medisinsk 
personell kontaktes. 
Vis forsiktighet ved kjent silikonallergi.

Produktet kan ikke brukes på åpne eller 
infiserte sår.

5. BRUKSANVISNING

5.1 Klargjøring av huden

Rens og tørk arret og området rundt arret.

5.2 Påføring av bandasjen

1) Velg riktig størrelse for å dekke arrflaten og 
minimum 1cm på utsiden av arrkanten.  
Hvis Askina® Scar Repair brukes sammen 
med kremer og lotion, må bandasjen rekke på 
utsiden av området med krem/lotion for å unngå 
dårlig feste. 
Hvis et arr krever mer enn én bandasje, bør 
de legges kant i kant istedenfor å overlappe 
hverandre.

2) Åpne posen og ta ut bandasjen. 

3) Bandasjen kan klippes til riktig størrelse, hvis 
nødvendig.

4) Ta av beskyttelsesfolien og legg bandasjen med 
limsiden ned på arret ved å glatte ut bandasjen 
forsiktig.

5.3 Fjerning/bytte av bandasjen

Askina® Scar Repair bør sitte på i 24 timer og 
fjernes en gang om dagen ved dusjing eller 
bading for å inspisere og vaske huden. Bandasjen 
behøver ikke vaskes.

Under normale forhold kan den samme Askina® 
Scar Repair brukes i 3 til 7 dager eller til 
klebeegenskapene ikke lenger er tilstrekkelig til å 
holde bandasjen på plass.

Som forebygging, bør Askina® Scar Repair brukes i 
to til seks måneder, avhengig av arrets tilstand.

Askina® Scar Repair er vanntett og kan brukes 
under bading eller dusjing.

Askina® Scar Repair fjernes enkelt uten smerter.

6. MERK

Silikon brukt lokalt har vist seg å ha en positiv 
effekt på hypertrofisk og keloid arrdannelse.

Det kan ta fra tre måneder opp til et år eller mer 
å forbedre et gammelt arr, avhengig av tilstanden 
på arrvevet.

7. SORTIMENT

Myk silikonbandasje 
 
Myk silikonbandasje i remser

1. OPIS PRODUKTU

Cienki, komfortowy, niesterylny, samoprzylepny 
opatrunek wielokrotnego użytku, składający się z:

• paroprzepuszczalnej, wodoszczelnej warstwy 
zewnętrznej i włókninowego laminatu

• Miękkiej, silikonowej warstwy stykającej się 
ze skórą, która dopasowuje się do powierzchni 
zamkniętej rany i mocno przylega do skóry. 

2. WSKAZANIA

Opatrunek do leczenia blizn Askina® jest 
przeznaczony do leczenia blizn hipertroficznych 
i keloidowych. Może być stosowany również na 
zamkniętych ranach, aby zapobiec powstaniu 
blizn hipertroficznych lub keloidowych po 
zabiegu.
Opatrunek jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku 
zewnętrznego.

3. ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

Opatrunku nie należy rozciągać podczas 
nakładania, ponieważ naciągnięcie może 
spowodować uraz skóry i podniesienie 
narożników opatrunku. 
Aby uniknąć podrażnienia skóry i zapewnić 
odpowiednią przylepność opatrunku, przed 
nałożeniem opatrunku należy zadbać o to, aby 
skóra była czysta, wolna od pozostałości mydła i 
płynów kosmetycznych oraz sucha.

Opatrunku nie należy stosować, jeśli przed 
pierwszym użyciem opakowanie zostało 
uszkodzone lub otwarte.

4. PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia lub 
zakażenia lub nieoczekiwanego pogorszenia się 
stanu blizny należy skontaktować się z lekarzem. 
W przypadku stwierdzonej alergii na silikon należy 
zachować ostrożność.

Produktu nie wolno stosować na otwarte lub 
zakażone rany.

5. INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA

5.1 Przygotowanie skóry

Oczyścić i wysuszyć bliznę oraz otaczający 
ją obszar.

5.2 Zakładanie opatrunku

1) Dobrać odpowiednią wielkość opatrunku, 
zapewniającą pokrycie powierzchni blizny z 
marginesem wynoszącym co najmniej 1 cm poza 
jej krawędzią.  
Stosując opatrunek do leczenia blizn Askina® 
jednocześnie z kremami i emulsjami, w celu 
uniknięcia braku przylepności należy  zadbać 
o to, aby opatrunek rozciągał się poza obszar 
pokryty kremem. 
Jeśli konieczne jest położenie na bliźnie więcej niż 
jednego opatrunku, należy umieszczać je krawędź 
obok krawędzi, a nie jeden na drugim.

2) Otworzyć opakowanie i wyjąć opatrunek. 

3) W razie potrzeby opatrunek można przyciąć 
na wymiar.

4) Usunąć warstwę ochronną i położyć stroną 
przylepną na bliźnie, delikatnie wygładzając 
opatrunek.

5.3 Zdejmowanie lub zmiana opatrunku

Opatrunek do leczenia blizn Askina® należy nosić 
przez 24 godziny na dobę i zdejmować go raz 
dziennie, podczas korzystania z prysznica lub 
kąpieli w celu dokonania kontroli stanu skóry 
i umycia jej. Mycie samego opatrunku nie jest 
konieczne.

W normalnych warunkach jednego opatrunku 
do leczenia blizn Askina® można używać przez 
od 3 do 7 dni, do czasu gdy straci własności 
samoprzylepne, wystarczające do utrzymania 
go na miejscu.

W leczeniu zapobiegawczym opatrunku do 
leczenia blizn Askina® należy używać przez okres 
od dwóch do sześciu miesięcy, w zależności od 
stanu blizny.

Opatrunek do leczenia blizn Askina® jest 
wodoodporny i można go nosić podczas kąpieli i 
korzystania z prysznica.

Opatrunek do leczenia blizn Askina® można łatwo 
zdjąć, nie powodując urazu.

6. SZCZEGÓLNE UWAGI

Stosowany miejscowo silikon wywiera 
potwierdzony pozytywny wpływ na blizny 
hipertroficzne i keloidowe.

W zależności od stanu jej tkanki poprawa stanu 
starej blizny może trwać od trzech miesięcy do 
roku lub dłużej.

7. DOSTĘPNE OPAKOWANIA

Miękki opatrunek silikonowy w arkuszu
 
Miękki opatrunek silikonowy w plastrach

1. DESCRICÃO DO PRODUTO

Penso aderente fino, adaptável, reutilizável não estéril 
constituído por:

• um filme exterior, à prova de água, permeável a 
trocas gasosas, laminado em não tecido. 

• uma camada interna de contacto cutâneo de 
silicone suave que se adapta fisicamente à superfície 
da ferida e adere à pele em segurança.
 
2. INDICAÇÕES

O Askina® Scar Repair encontra-se indicado na 
gestão de cicatrizes hipertróficas ou de queloides, 
podendo também ser usado em feridas fechadas 
como prevenção da formação de cicatrizes 
hipertróficas ou de queloides, após cirurgia.

Indicado exclusivamente para uso externo.

3. PRECAUÇÔES

"Não esticar o penso durante a sua aplicação, uma 
vez que a tensão exercida pode originar trauma 
cutâneo além de poder provocar o levantamento dos 
cantos do penso. 
De forma a prevenir qualquer irritação cutânea e de 
promover uma boa aderência, assegure-se de que a 
pele se encontra limpa, isenta de resíduos de sabão e 
de loção. Permitir que a pele seque completamente 
antes da aplicação do penso."

Não utilizar se a embalagem se encontrar danificada 
ou aberta aquando da primeira utilização.

4. CONTRAINDICAÇÕES

"Se se desenvolverem quaisquer sinais de irritação 
ou de infeção ou se a cicatriz se degradar 
inesperadamente, contacte de imediato o médico 
assistente.   
Recomenda-se extrema precaução se em presença 
de um caso com alergia conhecida ao silicone. "

O penso não pode ser utilizado em feridas abertas 
e/ou infectadas. 

5. INFORMAÇÃO DE UTILIZAÇÃO

5.1 Preparação da pele

Limpe e seque cuidadosamente a cicatriz e a zona de 
pele que a rodeia.

5.2 Aplicação do penso

"1) Selecione o tamanho adequado que permita uma 
cobertura da superfície da cicatriz e que assegure 
uma margem mínima de 1cm para além dos bordos 
da cicatriz.  
Quando estiver a aplicar o Askina® Scar Repair 
conjuntamente com cremes e loções, assegure-se 
que o tamanho do penso se prolonga para além 
da área com creme ou loção para evitar qualquer 
deficiência na aderência do penso.  
Se a cicatriz obrigar à utilização de mais de um 
penso, estes devem ser colocados margem com 
margem evitando sempre a sobreposição de pensos."

2) Abrir a bolsa e remover o penso. 

3) O penso pode ser cortado para o tamanho 
desejável sempre que necessário.

4) Remova a pelicula de revestimento posterior e 
aplique o lado com adesivo à cicatriz de uma forma 
delicada pressionando gentilmente a superfície 
do penso.

5.3 Remoção do penso/ Substituições

O Askina® Scar Repair deve ser mantido 24 horas 
por dia e removido uma vez por dia na altura do 
duche ou do banho ou no momento de inspecionar a 
cicatriz. O penso não necessita de ser lavado.

Em circunstâncias normais o mesmo penso de 
Askina® Scar Repair pode ser usado durante 3 a 
7 dias, ou até  que as suas propriedades adesivas 
não sejam já suficientes para manter o penso no 
seu devido lugar.

Em tratamentos de prevenção o Askina® Scar Repair 
deve ser usado entre dois a seis meses, dependendo 
das condições da cicatriz.

O Askina® Scar Repair é impermeável pelo que 
também pode ser utilizado durante o duche ou 
o banho.

O Askina® Scar Repair é de fácil remoção sem causar 
qualquer trauma.

6. INFORMAÇÕES ESPECIAIS

É uma facto demonstrado que o silicone tópico 
possui um impacto positivo nas cicatrizes 
hipertróficas e nos queloides.

Pode levar de três meses a um ano ou mais a 
melhorar uma cicatriz antiga, dependendo das 
condições do tecido cicatrizado.

7. APRESENTAÇÃO

"Penso de pelicula fina em silicone suave
 
Penso em tiras de silicone suave"

1. DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

Pansament subţire şi conformabil, refolosibil şi 
nesteril, aderent, alcătuit din 

• un film din material neţesut permeabil la vapori dar 
impermeabil pentru apă

• un strat siliconic moale, în contact cu pielea, care 
respectă suprafaţa plăgii şi aderă în siguranţă la piele

2. INDICAŢII

Askina® Scar Repair este indicat pentru gestionarea 
cicatricilor hipertrofice şi cheloide şi poate fi 
folosit pentru plăgi închise, pentru prevenirea 
cicatricilor hipertrofice sau cheloide după intervenţia 
chirurgicală.

Este indicat doar pentru uz extern.

3. PRECAUŢII

Nu întindeți pansamentul în timpul aplicării pentru 
că tensiunea creată poate provoca traume ale pielii şi 
poate face ca pansamentul să se ridice la colțuri. 
Pentru a preveni iritarea pielii şi pentru a asigura o 
bună aderență, asigurați-vă că pielea este curată, fără 
reziduuri de săpun şi loțiune, sau lăsaţi pielea să se 
usuce bine înainte de aplicarea pansamentului.

Nu utilizaţi produsul dacă ambalajul este deteriorat 
sau deschis înainte de folosire.

4. CONTRAINDICAŢII

Dacă apar semne de iritație sau infecție, sau dacă 
cicatricea se deteriorează în mod neașteptat, 
contactați medicul. 
Produsul trebuie utilizat cu atenţie dacă există o 
alergie cunoscută la silicon.

Produsul nu poate fi folosit pe răni deschise sau 
infectate.

5. INSTRUCŢIUNI DE FOLOSIRE

5.1 Pregătirea pielii

Curăţaţi si uscaţi cicatricea si pielea din jur.

5.2 Aplicarea pansamentului

1) Selectați dimensiunea corespunzătoare pentru a 
acoperi suprafața cicatricii asigurând un minim de 
1cm spaţiu dincolo de marginea cicatricii. 
Atunci când se utilizează Askina® Scar Repair 
împreună cu creme şi loţiuni, asiguraţi-vă că 
pansamentul se extinde dincolo de suprafaţa pe care 
s-a aplicat cremă pentru a evita lipsa de aderență. 
În cazul în care o cicatrice necesită mai mult de un 
pansament, acestea ar trebui să fie plasate unul lângă 
altul, în loc de suprapunere.

2) Deschideti ambalajul şi scoateţi pansamentul

3) Pansamentul poate fi tăiat la o anumită 
dimensiune 

4) Înlăturaţi învelişul de suport al pansamentului 
şi aplicaţi partea adezivă pe cicatrice, netezind 
cu blandeţe

5.3 Schimbarea pansamentului

Pansamentul Askina® Scar Repair trebuie menţinut 
24 de ore şi scos la duş sau baie pentru a inspecta 
şi apoi se spală pielea. Pansamentul în sine nu are 
nevoie să fie spălat.

În condiții normale același pansament Askina® Scar 
Repair poate fi folosit timp de 3 până la 7 zile sau 
până când proprietățile adezive nu mai sunt suficiente 
pentru a menține pansamentul pe loc.

Folosit preventiv, pansamentul Askina® Scar Repair ar 
trebui să fie utilizat de la două la șase luni, în funcție 
de starea cicatricii.

Pansamentul Askina® Scar Repair este rezistent la apă 
şi poate fi purtat în timpul duşului sau al băii.

Pansamentul Askina® Scar Repair este ușor de 
îndepărtat fără a provoca traumatisme.

6. MENŢIUNI SPECIALE

Aplicarea locală a siliconului a fost dovedită a avea 
un rezultat pozitiv asupra cicatricilor hipertrofice 
si cheloide.

Poate dura de la trei luni la un an sau mai mult pentru 
a se observa o imbunatăţire a unei cicatrici vechi, in 
funcţie de ţesutul cicatriceal iniţial.

7. FORME DE PREZENTARE

Pansament  moale din silicon
 
Pansament  moale, sub formă de bandă, din silicon

1. ОПИСАНИЕ ПОВЯЗКИ

Тонкая, многоразовая нестерильная самоклеящаяся повязка состоящая из:

паропроницаемой водостойкой наружной пленки и нетканого многослойного 
материала;

мягкого силиконового слоя, который повторяет раневую поверхность и безопасно 
приклеивается к поверхности кожи 

2. ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

Повязка предназначена  для лечения гипертрофированных и келоидных рубцов. 
Ее также можно применять для закрытых ран, чтобы предупредить возникновение 
гипертрофированных и келоидных рубцов после хирургического вмешательства.

Предназначено только для наружного применения.

3. МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

Нельзя растягивать повязку во время наложения, поскольку натяжение может повлечь 
травмирование кожи и вызвать приподнимание краев повязки в углах. 
Чтобы предотвратить раздражение кожи и обеспечить прочное приклеивание повязки 
перед ее наложением убедитесь в том, что поверхность кожи чистая, тщательно 
высушенная и на ней отсутствуют остатки мыльного раствора и лосьона.

Запрещается использовать в случае повреждения или вскрытия упаковки до 
первоначального использования.

4. ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

При возникновении признаков раздражения или инфицирования или при внезапном 
ухудшении состояния рубца обратитесь в лечашему врачу. 
Соблюдайте осторожность при подтвержденной аллергии на силикон

Изделие нельзя применять для открытых или инфицированных ран.

5. ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

5.1. Подготовка кожи

Продезинфицируйте и высушите рубец и область вокруг него.

5.2 Наложение повязки

1) Выберите размер повязки, подходящий к размеру поверхности рубца с учетом 
кромки вдоль края рубца шириной не менее 1 см. 
Чтобы избежать снижения клеящих свойств при использовании повязки в сочетании  
с кремами и лосьонами убедитесь, что повязка выступает за пределы поверхности 
их нанесения. 
Если для рубца необходимо наложение более чем одной повязки, их следует 
накладывать встык, без перекрывания.

2) Вскройте упаковку и извлеките повязку.

3) При необходимости повязку можно обрезать до нужного размера.

4) Удалите защитную пленку и наложите повязку клейкой стороной на рубец, аккуратно 
разгладив изделие.

5.3 Смена/удаление повязки

Повязку необходимо носить в течение 24 часов. Один 
раз в день следует удалять его при приеме душа или ванны, осматривая и промывая 
поверхность кожи. Повязку не нужно промывать.

В нормальных условиях один и тот же экземпляр повязки можно использовать в 
течение 3-7 дней или до утраты клеящих свойств повязки.

Для профилактического лечения повязку необходимо 
использовать в течение 2-6 месяцев в зависимости о состояния рубца.

Повязка является водостойкой; ее не нужно снимать при приеме ванной и душа.

Повязка легко снимается без травмирования кожи.

6. СПЕЦИАЛЬНЫЕ УКАЗАНИЯ

Местнодействующий силикон демонстрирует положительное воздействие на 
гипертрофированные и келоидные рубцы.

Лечение старого рубца может занять от 3 месяцев до 1 года или более, в зависимости 
от 
состояния рубцовых тканей.

7. ФОРМА ВЫПУСКА

Мягкая силиконовая повязка в пластинках
 
Мягкая силиконовая повязка в полосках
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Предостережение: Повторное использование одноразовых изделий медицинского 
назначения может привести к их контаминации и представляет собой потенциальную 
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1. POPIS VÝROBKU

Tenké, prispôsobivé nesterilné krytie na opakované 
použitie skladajúce sa z:

• paropriepustnej a vodotesnej vonkajšej fólie a 
netkaného laminátu

• mäkkej silikónovej kontaktnej vrstvy ktorá sa 
prispôsobí povrchu rany a bezpečne prilieha 
na kožu. 

2. INDIKÁCIE

Krytie Askina® Scar Repair je určené na 
hojenie hypertrofických a keloidných jaziev 
a môže byť použitý aj na uzavreté rany na 
prevenciu hypertofických a keloidných jaziev po 
chirurgickom zákroku.

Len na vonkajšie použitie.

3. UPOZORNENIE

Nenaťahujte krytie počas aplikácie z dôvodu že 
napätie môže spôsobiť poškodenie kože a môže 
spôsobiť odliepanie krytia v rohoch. 
Aby sa zabránilo podráždeniu pokožky a 
zabezpečila dobra priľnavosť ku koži, pred 
aplikáciou krytia sa uistite, že koža je čistá, bez 
zvyškov mydla alebo krému a dôkladne vysušená.

Nepoužívajte ak  je balenie poškodené alebo 
otvorené pred prvým použitím.

4. KONTRAINDIKÁCIE

Ak sa objavia príznaky podráždenia alebo infekcie, 
alebo v prípade, že sa jazva nečakane zhorší, 
kontaktujte svojho lekára. 
Opatrnosť v prípade známej alergie na silikón.

Táto zdravotnícka pomôcka nemôže byť 
používaná na otvorené alebo infikované rany.

5. NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

5.1 Príprava kože

Očistite a osušte jazvu a oblasť okolo jazvy.

5.2 Aplikácia krytia

1) Zvoľte vhodnú veľkosť krytia tak aby pokrylo 
celú jazvu s minimálne 1cm okrajom. 
Pri použití Askina® Scar Repair spolu s 
krémom alebo pleťovou vodou zabezpečte, aby 
krytie presahovala natretú plochu, aby bola 
zabezpečená dostatočná priľnavosť. 
Ak jazva vyžaduje viac ako jedno krytie, mali by 
byť umiestnené vedľa seba bez prekrývania.

2) Otvorte balenie a vyberte krytie.

3) Krytie je možné nastrihať na mieru v prípade 
potreby.

4) Odstráňte kryciu fóliu a jemne aplikujte krytie 
lepiacou stranou na jazvu.

5.3 Odstránenie / Výmeny krytia

Krytie Askina® Scar Repair by sa malo používať po 
24 hodín denne a malo by sa odstrániť raz denne 
pri sprchovaní/kúpaní na kontrolu a umytie kože. 
Samotné krytie nemusí byť umývané.

Za normálnych podmienok jedno krytie Askina® 
Scar Repair môže byť používané 3 až 7 dní, alebo 
pokiaľ lepiace vlastnosti už nie sú dostatočné na 
udržanie krytia na mieste.

Na preventívne účely, by sa malo krytie Askina® 
Scar Repair používať 2 – 6 mesiacov v závislosti 
od stavu jazvy.

Krytie Askina® Scar Repair je vodotesné a môže sa 
používať počas kúpania/sprchovania.

Krytie Askina® Scar Repair je možné ľahko 
odstrániť bez poranenia.

6. ZVLÁŠTNE UPOZORNENIA

Lokálne použitie silikónov preukázalo pozitívny 
vplyv na hypertrofické a keloidné jazvy.

Zlepšenie stavu starej jazvy môže trvať od 3 
mesiacov až do jedného roku, v závislosti od stavu 
zjazveného tkaniva.  

7. BALENIE

Mäkké silikónové krytie plošné
 
Mäkké silikónové krytie prúžky

1. PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Tunnt, anpassningsbart, återanvändningsbart, 
icke sterilt och självhäftande förband 
bestående av:

• en ång- och vattentät yttre film och 
fiberdukslaminat

• ett mjukt silikonlager med hudkontakt 
som  anpassar förbandsytan och häftar säkert 
på huden.  

2. INDIKATIONER

Askina® Scar Repair är avsett för hantering 
av hypertrofa ärr och keloidärr och kan också 
användas på stängda sår för att förebygga 
hypertrofärrbildning och bildning av keloider 
efter operation. 

Endast avsett för utvärtes bruk. 

3. SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER 

Sträck inte ut förbandet medan det sätts på 
då detta kan orsaka hudpåverkan samt att 
förbandet lossnar i hörnen. 
Se till att huden är ren och fri från tvålrester 
och hudlotion samt att den torkat ordentligt 
innan förbandet sätts på för att förebygga 
hudirritation och för att säkra bra häftförmåga.

Använd inte om förpackningen är förstörd eller 
redan öppnad då behandlingen påbörjas. 

4. KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Om tecken på irritation eller infektion utvecklas, 
eller om ärret helt oväntat blir värre, ska behörig 
läkare kontaktas.
 
Var försiktig om en känd silikonallergi finns. 
Produkten bör inte användas på öppna eller 
infekterade sår.

5. BRUKSANVISNING

5.1 Hudförberedelse

Skölj och torka ärrområdet och området 
runt ärret.

5.2 Påsättning av förbandet

1) Välj lämplig förbandsstorlek för att täcka 
ärrets yta med en marginal på minst 1 cm 
utanför ärrkanten.   
Vid användande av Askina® Scar Repair 
tillsammans med krämer och hudlotion måste 
förbandet sträcka sig utanför det behandlade 
området för att säkra häftförmågan.  
Om ett ärr kräver mer än ett förband ska dessa 
placeras kant mot kant och inte omlott. 

2) Öppna påsen och ta ut förbandet. 

3) Förbandet kan klippas till rätt storlek vid 
behov. 

4) Ta bort den bakre remsan och sätt klistersidan 
mot ärret genom att försiktigt stryka förbandet. 

5.3 Avlägsnande/byte av förbandet

Askina® Scar Repair ska bäras dygnet runt och 
tas bort en gång om dagen, vid dusch eller 
bad, för att inspekera och tvätta huden.  Själva 
förbandet behöver inte tvättas. 

Under normala förhållanden kan samma Askina® 
Scar Repair användas under 3 till 7 dagar eller 
tills häftfunktionen inte är tillräcklig för att hålla 
förbandet på plats. 

För förebyggande behandling kan Askina® Scar 
Repair användas under två till sex månader 
beroende på ärrets skick. 

Askina® Scar Repair är vattentätt och kan bäras 
vid bad och dusch. 

Askina® Scar Repair tas enkelt bort utan att 
göra skada. 

6. ANMÄRKNINGAR

Aktuellt silikon har visat sig ha positiv inverkan 
på hypertrofa ärr och keloider.

Det kan ta från tre månader upp till ett år eller 
mer att förbättra ett gammalt ärr beroende på 
ärrvävnadens skick. 

7. SORTIMENT

Mjukt silikonarksförband
 
Mjukt silikonstripförband

1. ÜRÜN TANIMI

oluşan, ince, uygun, steril olmayan yapışkan 
yara örtüsü.

• Buhar geçirgen, su geçirmeyen dış film ve 
örgüsüz laminattan meydana gelen

• yara yüzeyini rahatlatarak cilde güvenle yapışan 
yumuşak silikon cilt tabakasından

2. ENDİKASYONLAR

Askina® Yara İzi Onarımı, keloid ve hipertrofik 
yaraların yönetiminde endikedir ve ameliyat 
sonrasında 
hipertrofik ve keloid yaraların önlenmesi için 
kapalı yaralarda da kullanılabilir.

Sadece harici kullanım içindir.

3. ÖNLEMLER

Uygulama sırasında örtüyü germeyiniz, çünkü, 
bu durum cilt travmasına ve yara örtüsünün 
kenarlarda kalmasına neden olabilir.  
 
Cilt iritasyonunu engelleyebilmek ve yapışmanın 
tam olduğundan emin olabilmek için, cildin 
temiz olduğunda, sabun ve losyon artığı 
bulunmadığından emin olunuz ve örtüyü 
uygulamadan önce cildin tamamen kurumasına 
müsaade ediniz.

İlk kullanımda ambalaj açık veya hasarlı ise 
kullanmayınız.

4. KONTRENDİKASYONLAR

İritasyon veya enfeksiyon belirtileri görülürse 
veya yara beklenmedik bir şekilde kötüleşirse, 
doktorunuz ile irtibata geçiniz. 
 
Silikona karşı bilinen bir alerjiniz var ise dikkatli 
olunuz.

Ürün açık veya enfekte yaralarda 
kullanılmamalıdır.

5. KULLANIM KILAVUZU

5.1 Cildin hazırlanması

Yarayı ve yaranın etrafını temizleyip kurulayınız.

5.2 Örtünün Uygulanışı

1) Uygun ebatta ürün yaranın tüm yüzeyini 
kaplayacak ve yara kenarlarından minimum 1 cm 
taşacak şekilde seçilir. 
Askina® Yara İzi Onarımı kremler ve losyonlar 
ile birlikte kullanılacak ise, örtünün tam olarak 
yapışmasını sağlamak için örtünün kremin üzerini 
tamamen kapladığından emin olunuz. 
Eğer yara, birden fazla örtü gerektirir ise, bu 
örtüler birbirleri üzerine yapıştırılmaktansa 
birbirlerinin kenarına gelecek şekilde 
yapıştırılmalıdır. 

2) Paketi açınız ve örtüyü çıkartınız. 

3) Gerektiğinde örtü istenen ebada kesilebilir.

4) Arka taraftaki tabakayı çıkartınız ve yapışkanlı 
tarafı örtünün üzerini yumuşakça düzelterek 
uygulayınız.

5.3 Örtü Değişimi/Değitirilmesi

Askina® Yara İzi Onarımı 24 saat kullanılabilir 
ve cildi kontrol etmek ve yıkamak için günde bir 
kez duşta veya banyoda çıkartılabilir. Örtünün 
yıkanmasına gerek yoktur.

Normal koşullar altında Askina® Yara İzi Onarımı, 
3 – 7 gün veya yapışkan özellik örtüyü yerinde 
daha uzun süre tutamayacak duruma gelene 
kadar kullanılabilir.

Önleyici tedavi için, Askina® Yara İzi Onarımı, 
yaranın durumuna göre 2 – 6 ay kullanılabilir.

Askina® Yara İzi Onarımı su geçirmez ve banyo ve 
duş sırasında kullanılabilir. 

Askina® Yara İzi Onarımı herhangi bir travamaya 
neden olmadan kolayca çıkartılabilir.

6. DİĞER BİLGİLER

Topikal silikonun hipertrofik yaralarda ve 
kelodilerde pozitif etkisi olduğu kanıtlanmıştır. 

Yara dokusunun durumuna bağlı olarak, eski bir 
yaranın iyileşmesi 3 aydan bir yıla veya daha 
fazlaya kadar sürebilir. 

7. SUNUM

Yumuşak silikon tabaka örtü
 
Yumuşak silikon şerit örtü
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